A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING THE NAME CHANGE OF THE DIVERSITY, EQUITY, & INCLUSION BOARD, TO THE BRIDGING BASTROP BOARD; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY AND REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop is committed to the promotion, inclusion, and engagement of all community residents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop is committed to putting in place practices that lead to greater inclusion of all parts of our community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop, by Resolution No. R-2022-67, created an advisory board referred to as the Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Board on July 26, 2022.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Bastrop approves and directs the name change of the Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion Board to the Bridging Bastrop Board.

Section 2. Any prior resolution of the City Council in conflict with the provisions contained in this resolution are hereby repealed and revoked.

<u>Section 3.</u> Should any part of this resolution be held to be invalid for any reason, the remainder shall not be affected thereby, and such remaining portions are hereby severable.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 9th day of July 2024.

APPROVED:

Lyle Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney